Reentry Council
City & County of San Francisco

Subcommittee on Direct Services

AGENDA
Monday, July 18, 2022
5:30pm-7:30pm
JoinZoom Meeting

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84985154802? pwd=WjY2K3hranQrQUZmWmsvbTFxUG837z09

Meeting ID: 849 8515 4802
Passcode: 101038

Dial by your location
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 408 638 0968 US (San Jose)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 646 876 9923 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
Meeting ID: 849 8515 4802
Passcode: 101038
Findyour local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbRZOXWISC

Note: Public comment will be taken throughoutthe meeting.

1. Introductions/Role Call

2. Ohlone Land Acknowledgement

3. Housing Survey Update (discussion only)

4. 10nAnnual Restorative Justice Reentry Conference and Resource Fair at Cathedral of St. Mary of the
Assumption Event Center located at 1111 Gough St - Friday, September 9, 2022

5. Presentation ideas that DS could facilitate at Conference??? (discussion and possible action)
Member Roundtable and Agenda Itemsfor Next Meeting (discussion only)

6. Adjournment

Next Meeting:
Monday September 18, 2022
5:30pm-7:30pm
TBD
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Reentry Council
City & County of San Francisco

SUBMITTING WRITTEN PUBLICCOMMENT TO THE REENTRY COUNCIL

Persons who are unable to attend the public meeting may submit to the Reentry Council,by the time the proceedings begin,
written comments regardingthe subject of the meeting. These comments willbe made a part of the offidal publicrecord, and
broughtto the attention of the Reentry Council. Written comments should be submitted to: Victoria Westbrook, Interim Reentry
PolicyPlanner, Adult Probation Department, 564 Sixth St., San Francisco, CA 94102, orvia email: reentry.council@sfgov.org.

MEETING MATERIALS

Copies of agendas, minutes, and explanatory documents are available through the Reentry Council’s website at
http://sfreentry.com or by calling VictoriaWestbrook, at (415) 930-2202 during normal business hours. The material canbe Faxed
ormailedto youuponrequest.

ACCOMMODATIONS
To obtaina disability-related modification or accommodation, induding a uxiliary aids or services, to participate in the meeting,
please contact Victoria Westbrook, at reentry.council@sfgov.org or (415) 930-2202 at leasttwo business days before the meeting.

TRANSLATION

Interpreters forlanguages other than English are available on request. Sign language interpreters are also available on re quest.
For either accommodation, please contact Victoria Westbrook, at reentry.council@sfgov.org or (415) 930-2202 at leasttwo
businessdays before the meeting.

CHEMICAL SENSITIVITIES

To assistthe Cityin its efforts toaccommodate persons with severe allergies, e nvironmental iliness, multiple chemicals ensitivity
orrelated disabilities, attendeesat public meetings are reminded that other attendees may be sensitive to various chemical based
products. Pleasehelp the Cityaccommodate these individuals.

KNOW YOUR RIGHTS UNDERTHE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE (Chapter 67 of the San Francdsco Administrative Code)

Government's dutyis to serve the public, reachingits decisionsin full view of the public. Commissions, boards, councils and other
agencies ofthe Cityand County exist to conduct the people's business. This ordinance assures that deliberations are conducted
beforethe people and that City operations are opento the people's review. Copies ofthe Sunshine Ordinance canbe obtained
from the Clerk of the Sunshine Task Force, the San Francisco Public Library, and onthe City's web site at: www sfgov.org/sunshine.

FOR MORE INFORMATION ON YOUR RIGHTSUNDER THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE OR TO REPORT A VIOLATION OF THE
ORDINANCE, CONTACT THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASKFORCE:

Administrator

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

CityHall, Room 244

1 Dr.CarltonB. Goodlett Place,

San Francisco, CA94102-4683.

Telephone: (415) 554-7724

Fax: (415) 554-5163

E-Mail: soft@sfgov.org

CELL PHONES

The ringing ofand use of cellphones, pagers and similar sound-producing electronic devices are prohibited at this meeting. Please
be advised that the Co-Chairs may order the removalfrom the meeting room ofany person(s)responsible forthe ringing or use of
a cell phone, pager, orother similar sound-producingelectronic devices.

LOBBYIST ORDINANCE

Individuals and entitiesthat influence or attempt to influence local legislative or administrative action may be required bySan
Francisco Lobbyist Ordinance (SF Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code sections2.100-2.160) to register and re port | obbying
activity. Formore information about the Lobbyist Ordinance, please contact the Ethics Commissionat30Van NessAvenue, Suite
3900, San Francisco CA 94102, telephone (415) 581-2300, FAX (415) 581-2317, and we b site http://www sfgov.org/ethics/
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RESTORATIVE
4/ JUSTICEEVENTS

OMiee of Human Life and Haman Dignity | Restorative Justice Ministry | 1 Peter Yorke Way, San Franeiseo, CA 941049

10th Annual Reentry Conference and Resource Fair

MEET TOP 100 NON-PROFITS AND AGENCIES SERVING
JUSTICE-INVOLVED PEOPLE IN NORTHERN CALIFORNIA

FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 2022

VOLUNTEER, PRESENT, EXHIBIT, LEARN AND NETWORK
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Reentry Council of the City and County of

San Francisco

2022 Meeting Calendar

Council Meetings: 4th Thursday of the first month of each quarter 10am-12pm

January 27, 2022 - Zoom Meeting
April 28,2022 - Zoom Meeting
July 28, 2022 - Zoom Meeting
October 27, 2022 - TBD

Subcommittee on Direct Services: 2" Wednesday of all uneven months 5:30-7:30pm

January 12, 2022 - Zoom Meeting

March 9, 2022 - Zoom Meeting

May 11, 2022 - Zoom Meeting

July 18, 2022 - Zoom Meeting - Now meeting 3™ Monday of all uneven months 5:30-7:30pm
September 19, 2022 -TBD

November 21, 2022 -TBD

Subcommittee on Legislation, Policy and Practices: 4th Wednesday of all uneven months 2:30-4:30pm

January 26, 2022 - Zoom Meeting
March 23, 2022 - Zoom Meeting
May 25, 2022- Zoom Meeting

July 27, 2022 - Zoom Meeting
September 28, 2022 - TBD
November 23, 2022 -TBD

Women 1% Subcommittee: 1st Wednesday of all uneven months 5:30-7:30pm

January 5, 2022 - Zoom Meeting

March 2, 2022 - Zoom Meeting

May 4, 2022 - Zoom Meeting

July 11, 2022 - Zoom Meeting - Now meeting 2"¢ Monday of all uneven months 5:30-7:30pm
September 12, 2022 -TBD

November 14, 2022 -TBD

Slated Community Events supported and/or hosted by Reentry Council
e 10" Annual Restorative Justice Reentry Conference and Resource Fair at Cathedral of St. Mary of the
Assumption Event Center located at 1111 Gough St - Friday, September 9, 2022
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Subcommittee on Direct Services
Reentry Council of the City & County of San Francisco

Roster of Members

Alisea Wesley-Clark (Co-Chair)
Member of the Reentry Community
Case Manager

Westside Community Services
aclark@westside-health.org

Sheenia Branner (Co-Chair)
Member of the Reentry Community
Mayoral Appointee to Reentry Council
rsn.sheenia@gmail.com

Ernest Kirkwood
Member of the Reentry Community
kirkwoodernest@yahoo.com

Jeanie Austin

Jail and Reentry Services Librarian
San Francisco Public Library
Jeanie.austin@sfpl.org

Or

Rachel Kinnon

San Francisco Public Library
rachel.kinnon@sfpl.org

Eric Reijerse

Program Manager, Community Justice
Center (CJC)

SF Dept. of Public Health
erick.reijerse@sfdph.org

Freda Randolph Glenn

Operations Manager

Department of Child Support Services
freda.randolph@sfgov.org

Destiny Pletsch

Reentry Services Coordinator

San Francisco Adult Probation Department
destiny.pletsch@sfgov.org

Ali Riker
Director of Program
San Francisco Sheriff’s Office
alissa.riker@sfgov.org
Or
Andy Dulay
San Francisco Sheriff’s Office
dennis.dulay@sfgov.org

Ryan Coate
Citywide Forensic Team
Ryan.Coate@ucsf.edu

William Palmer

Member of the Reentry Community
Communication Fellow

Legal Services for Prisoners with Children
williammpalmer2@gmail.com

Josef Norris

Member of the Reentry Community
Development Coordinator

Code Tenderloin
onpaperpress@gmail.com

Jabari Jackson

Member of the Reentry Community
Westside Community Services
Jrj41510@gmail.com

John I. Grayson 111

Member of the Reentry Community
Student - SFSU
johngrayson228@yahoo.com

Healther Leach

Member of the Reentry Community
Housing Stabilizing Case Manager
Episcopal Community Services
hleach@ecs-sf.org

Current as of July 1, 2022

Page 1 of 2

Page 5 of 13


mailto:aclark@westside-health.org
mailto:rsn.sheenia@gmail.com
mailto:kirkwoodernest@yahoo.com
mailto:Jeanie.austin@sfpl.org
mailto:rachel.kinnon@sfpl.org
mailto:erick.reijerse@sfdph.org
mailto:freda.randolph@sfgov.org
mailto:destiny.pletsch@sfgov.org
mailto:alissa.riker@sfgov.org
mailto:Ryan.Coate@ucsf.edu
mailto:williammpalmer2@gmail.com
mailto:onpaperpress@gmail.com
mailto:jrj41510@gmail.com
mailto:johngrayson228@yahoo.com
mailto:hleach@ecs-sf.org

Subcommittee on Direct Services
Reentry Council of the City & County of San Francisco

Emmeline Sun
Citywide Forensic Team (UCSF)
emmeline.sun@ucsf.edu

Amarita King

Deputy Probation Officer

San Francisco Adult Probation Department
amarita.king@sfgov.org

Donna Hilliard

Member of the Reentry Community
Executive Director

Code Tenderloin
hello@codetenderloin.com

Yolanda Morrissette
Member of he Reentry Community
ymorrissette00@gmail.com

Jermila McCoy

San Francisco Goodwill

Member of the Reentry Community
imccoy@sfgoodwill.org

John Robles

Member of the Reentry Community
Community Relations Manager
HealthRIGHT360
jrobles@halthright360.0rg

For more information, contact

Victoria Westbrook, Acting Reentry Policy
Planner, at victoria.westbrook@sfgov.org
or

(415) 930-2202 or visit
http://sfgov.org/reentry

Current as of July 1, 2022

Page 2 of 2

Page 6 of 13


mailto:emmeline.sun@ucsf.edu
mailto:jrobles@healthright360.org
mailto:rsn.sheenia@gmail.com
mailto:ymorrissette00@gmail.com
mailto:jmccoy@sfgoodwill.org
mailto:jrobles@halthright360.org

Subcommittee on Legislation, Policy &

Practices

Reentry Council of the City & County of San Francisco

Roster of Members

Bobby Jones-Hanley (Co-Chair)
Member of the Reentry Community
Founder

Purel

b.jones@purel.org

William Palmer (Co-Chair)

Member of the Reentry Community
Communication Fellow

Legal Services for Prisoners with Children
williammpalmer2(@gmail.com

Tara Agnese

Research Director

San Francisco Adult Probation Department
tara.agnese(@sfeov.org

Tara Anderson

Grants & Policy Manager
District Attorney's Office
tara.anderson@sfgov.org

Patricia Martinez
District Attorney's Office
patricia.e.martinez@sfgov.org

Joe Calderon, CHW
Southeast Health Clinic
joseph.calderon@ucsf.edu

Linda Connelly

President

Successful Reentry
Iconnelly@successfulreentry.com

Emmeline Sun
Citywide Forensic Case Management
emmeline.sun@ucsf.edu

Malcolm Gissen
The SF Black & Jewish Unity Coalition
malcolm@mgissen.com

Heather Leach

Member of the Reentry Community
Housing Stabilizing Case Management
hleach@ecs-sf.org

Melanie Kim

State Policy Director

Public Defender’s Office

melanie . kim@sfgov.org
OR

Carolyn Goosen

Public Defender’s Office

Carolyn.goosen@sfgov.org

Sheenia Branner

Member of the Reentry Community
Program Manager

Recovery Survival Network
rsn.sheenia@gmail.com

Josef Norris

Member of the Reentry Community Development
Coordinator

Code Tenderloin

onpaperpress@gmail.com

Nick Gregoratos

Directing Attorney, Prisoner Legal Services
San Francisco Sheriff's Office
nick.gregoratos@sfgov.org

John Grayson III

Member of the Reentry Community
Student

San Francisco State University
johngrayson228@yahoo.com

Nicole Violet Hardee
Member of the Reentry Community
nicolegortonhardee@gmail.com

Current as of July 1, 2022
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Subcommittee on Legislation, Policy &
Practices
Reentry Council of the City & County of San Francisco

Jermila McCoy For more information, please contact

San Francisco Goodwill Victoria Westbrook, Acting Reentry Policy
Member of the Reentry Community Planner @yictoria.westbrook@sfgov.org or
imccoy(@sfgoodwill.org

(415) 930-2202 or visit http.//sfgov.org/reentry.

Current as of July 1, 2022 Page 2 of 2
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Women 15t Subcommittee
Reentry Council of the City & County of San Francisco

Roster of Members

Juthaporn Chaloeicheep (Chair)
Member of the Reentry Community
Substance Abuse Counselor
Progress Foundation
chaloeicheepj@gmail.com

Alisea Wesley-Clark

Member of the Reentry Community
Program Director — Her House
Westside Community Services
aclark@westside-health.org

Angie Wilson

Member of the Reentry Community
Program Coordinator Women’s Resource
Center (WRC)

San Francisco Sheriff’s Office

Women’s Resource Center (WRC)
angela.wilson@sfgov.org

Cristina Tucker

Member of the Reentry Community
Community Outreach Worker
Healthright360
ctucker@healthright360.0rg

Senecca Vaughn
Glide Memorial
svaughn@qlide.org

Tina Collins

Member of the Reentry Community
Code Tenderloin
tina@codetenderloin.org

Bionka Stevens
stvnsh@gmail.com

Traci Watson

Member of the Reentry Community
Founder

Sister’s Circle
twatson@sistercircle.net

Stephanie Gray

Member of the Reentry Community

Case Manager

Gender Inclusive Reentry Program
Community Forward SF
stephanie.gray@communityforwardsf.org

Jenna J. Rapues, MPH
Director

Gender Health SF, DPH
jenna.rapues@sfdph.org

Raquel Santia

Member of the Reentry Community
City College of San Francisco
rsantia9@mail.ccsf.edu

Rebecca Jackson

Member of the Reentry Community
Program Director — Cameo House
CJCJ

rjackson@cjcj.org

Shannon Wise

Member of the Reentry Community
Felton
shannonwise2000@yahoo.com

Sonia Crites

Program Director
Amity Foundation
SCrites@amityfdn.org

Current as of July 1, 2022
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Women 15t Subcommittee
Reentry Council of the City & County of San Francisco

Jermila McCoy . Natra Williams

San Francisco Goodwill Member of the Reentry Community
Member of the Reentry Community Code Tenderloin

imccoy @sfgoodwill.org Natra@codetenderloin.org

Tina Brown

For more information, please contact
Senior Resource Specialist \F{:ctorla Wes'_[broo_k, Actlgg REent]rcy Policy
Homelessness and Supportive Housing anner, at victoria.westbrook@sfgov.org or

tina.brown@sfgov.org (415) 930-2202 or visit
http://sfgov.org/reentry

Member of the Reentry Community

Current as of July 1, 2022 Page 2 of 2
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Reentry Council

of the City & County of San Francisco

Roster of Members

Co-Chairs

Manohar Raju
Public Defender

Office of the Public Defender
City & County of San Francisco
555 7™ Street

San Francisco, CA 94103
manohar.raju(@sfeov.org

(415) 553-1677
Executive Assistant: Angela Auyong
angela.auyong(@sfgov.org
(415) 553-1677
Alternate: Valerie Ibarra
valerie.ibarra(@sfapv.org

Honorable London Breed
Mayor of San Francisco

City & County of San Francisco
City Hall, Room 200

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102
Alternate: James Caldwell
james.caldwell@sfgov.org

Cristel Tullock

Chief Adult Probation Officer
Adult Probation Department
City & County of San Francisco
850 Bryant Street, 2nd floor
San Francisco, CA 94103
Cristel.tullock@sfgov.org

Executive Assistant: La Shaun Williams

lashaun.r.williams@sfgov.org
(415) 553-1687

Brooke Jenkins

District Attorney

Office of the District Attorney
City & County of San Francisco
350 Rhode Island Street

North Building, Suite 400N

San Francisco, CA 94103
districtattorney(@sfgov.org
Confidential Assistant: Robyn Burke
robyn.burke@sfgov.org

(415) 553-1742

Alternate: Tara Anderson
tara.anderson@sfeov.org

Paul Miyamoto

Sheriff

Sheriff’s Office

City & County of San Francisco
City Hall, Room 456

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102
sherifflasfgov.org

Executive Assistant: Johanna Saenz
johanna.saenz@sfgov.org

(415) 554-7225
Alternate: Assistant Sheriff Tanzaneka Carter
tanzaneka.carter(@sfgov.org

Jabari Jackson
Board Appointee (Seat 4)
jri41510@gmail.com

Current as of July 14, 2022
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Reentry Council

of the City & County of San Francisco

Other Members

William Scott

Chief

Police Department

City & County of San Francisco
1245 Third St.

San Francisco, CA 94158
William.scott@sfgov.org
Executive Assistant: Rowena Carr
Rowena.Carr@sfgov.org

(415) 837-7000

Alternate: Cmdr. Peter Walsh
peter.walsh(@sfgeov.org

Katy Miller

Chief Juvenile Probation Officer
Juvenile Probation Department
City & County of San Francisco
375 Woodside Avenue, Room 243
San Francisco, CA 94127
Executive Secretary: Sheryl Cowan
Sheryl.cowan@sfgov.org

(415) 753-7556

Antonio Napoleon
Mayoral Appointee
ANapoleon@westside-health.org

Allen Harven
Mayoral Appointee
allenharven42@gmail.com

Sheenia Branner
Mayoral Appointee
Sheenia.branner@glorisagift.org

Mark Culkins

Court Administrator

Superior Court of California, County of San
Francisco

mculkins@sftc.org

Michael Brown
Board Appointee (Seat 2)
mike_bl1987@yahoo.com

Oscar Salinas
Board Appointee (Seat 3)
oscarsalinas. 583 1@gmail.com

Shireen McSpadden

Director

Department of Homelessness & Supportive
Housing

Shireen.mcspadden(@sfgov.org

Alternate: Noelle Simmons
noelle.simmons@sfgov.org

Anthony Castellano

Chief U.S. Probation Officer

Northern District of California

U.S. Probation Office, U.S. District Court
450 Golden Gate Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102
anthony_castellano@canp.uscourts.gov
Alternate: Amy Rizor

Assistant Deputy Chief
amy_rizor(@canp.uscourts.gov

Dr. Grant Colfax

Department of Public Health
City & County of San Francisco
1380 Howard Street

San Francisco, CA 94103

Alternate: Angelica Almeida
angelica.almeida(@sfdph.org
2 Alternate: Robin Candler
robin.candler@sfgov.org

Yolanda Morissette
Board Appointee (Seat 1)
ymorrissette@gmail.com

Current as of July 14, 2022
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Reentry Council

of the City & County of San Francisco

Karen Roye

Director

Department of Child Support Services
City & County of San Francisco

617 Mission Street

San Francisco, CA 94105
karen.roye@sfgov.org

Alternate: Freda Randolph Glenn
freda.randolph@sfgov.org

Trent Rhorer

Executive Director

Human Services Agency

City & County of San Francisco
170 Otis Street

San Francisco, CA 94103
trent.rhorer(@sfeov.org
Alternate: Susie Smith
susie.smith@sfgov.org

Gregory Sims

District Administrator
Division of Parole Operations
California Department of Corrections &
Rehabilitation

1727 Mission St.

San Francisco, CA 94102

gregory.sims@cdcr.ca.gov
(415) 703-3164

Alternate: Tom Porter
Tom.Porter@cdcr.ca.gov

Alternate 2: Dean Onyanga
Onyanga.Dean@cdcr.ca.gov

Kate Sofis

Director of Office of Economic and Workforce

Development

City & County of San Francisco
Alternate: Tajuana Gray
tajuana.gray@sfgov.org
Alternate 2: Ken Nim
ken.nim@sfgov.org

Maria Su

Director

Department of Children, Youth & Their
Families

City & County of San Francisco
1390 Market Street, Suite 900

San Francisco, CA 94102
maria@dcyf.org

Executive Assistant: Marisol Beaulac
(415)554-3510

Alternate: Jasmine Dawson
Jasmine.dawson@sfeov.org

Vaccant
Supervisor
Board of Supervisors

Staff

Victoria Westbrook

Reentry Policy Planner/

Women’s Gender Responsive Coordinator
Adult Probation Department

Community Assessment & Services Center
564 6™ Street

San Francisco, CA 94103
victoria.westbrook@sfgov.org

(415) 930-2200

For more information about the
Reentry Council of the City and
Council of San Francisco, please
visit www.sfgov.org/reentry

Current as of July 14, 2022
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